

No. 23-30033

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CALEB REESE; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION; LOUISIANA SHOOTING ASSOCIATION; and EMILY NAQUIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; STEVEN
DETTELBACH, Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives; MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana (No. 6:20-cv-01438)

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janet Carter
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017

Ivan E. Wohner
Everytown Law
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 897-1882
iwohner@everytown.org

May 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Establish that the Second
 Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Their Conduct..... 4

 II. If this Court Proceeds Past the Plain Text Inquiry, the Historical Analysis in
 National Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives Remains
 Binding and Compels Upholding the Commercial Sale Restrictions 8

 III. If this Court Conducts the Historical Inquiry Anew, the Proper Focus for
 Analysis Is the Reconstruction Era, Not the Founding Era..... 12

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 2

Bucklew v. Precythe,
 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) 11

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 4, 8, 22, 23

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 16, 17

Gould v. Morgan,
 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) 14

Jarkesy v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 11

Kanter v. Barr,
 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 5

Lindenau v. Alexander,
 663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 14, 15

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi,
 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023), *petition for reh’g en banc filed* (Mar. 30, 2023) ... 8, 16

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. McCraw,
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 10

National Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 6, 9, 10

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) passim

Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown,
No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022), *appeal dismissed*,
No. 22-36011, 2022 WL 18956023 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2022)..... 6

Presser v. Illinois,
116 U.S. 252 (1886) 8

Rehaif v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) 2

Rupp v. Becerra,
401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019), *vacated and remanded*, No. 19-56004, 2022
WL 2382319 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022) 2

Teter v. Connors,
460 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Haw. 2020), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-15948 (9th Cir. May
19, 2020) 2

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 15

United States v. Jackson,
No. 1:22-cr-00141, 2023 WL 2242873 (D. Md. Feb. 27, 2023)..... 6

United States v. Meyer,
No. 4:22-cr-10012, 2023 WL 3318492 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2023)..... 21

United States v. Ramirez,
No. 22-50042, 2023 WL 3336423 (5th Cir. May 10, 2023)..... 13

United States v. Reyna,
No. 3:21-cr-00041, 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022) 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)..... 2
 18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)..... 21, 22
 Brief for Independent Institute as Amicus Curiae, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen*, No. 20-843 (U.S.) 23
 David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13 *Charleston L. Rev.* 205 (2018)..... 22
 Evan D. Bernick, *Fourteenth Amendment Confrontation*, 51 *Hofstra L. Rev.* 1 (2022)... 18
 Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, *Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, the Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States*, 8 *Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 1 (2010)..... 17, 19
 Kurt T. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation* (Jan. 15, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3766917..... 21, 22
 Michael B. Rappaport, *Originalism and Regulatory Takings: Why the Fifth Amendment May Not Protect Against Regulatory Takings, But the Fourteenth Amendment May*, 45 *San Diego L. Rev.* 729 (2008)..... 18
 Stephen A. Siegel, *Injunctions for Defamation, Juries, and the Clarifying Lens of 1868*, 56 *Buff. L. Rev.* 655 (2008)..... 18
 Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, *Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?*, 87 *Tex. L. Rev.* 7 (2008) 18
 Transcript of Oral Argument, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen*, No. 20-843 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2021) 17
